
DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



 

MEMORANDUM 
To: John Launius, Chair of TARC Board of Directors 

From: Carrie Butler, Executive Director 

Date: September 27, 2022 

Re: Resolution 2021- 08 Amendment No. 1 to Contract 2020658 Banking and Financial 
Services – Change Order: ExpertAP 

Board Resolution 2021-08 entered TARC into contract with Fifth Third Bank for banking services 
on April 27, 2021 following a procurement for said services. Fifth Third’s original proposal, 
contained several service options including one for accounts payable (AP), called ‘Expert AP’ This 
service allows for the digitization of invoices and the decision and facilitation of payments to 
Customer's third-party service providers and suppliers (collectively, "Suppliers") using multiple 
payment methods through a single payment site. Customers can authorize Fifth Third Bank and 
its processors to act on its behalf as reasonably necessary to provide the Expert AP Service, 
including without limitation, the facilitation of electronic payments and remittances and 
communications with Suppliers by phone, mail or email. 

TARC is now ready and prepared to exercise this option as part of process improvement. 
Implementation of Expert AP will allow TARC to send a file of all operations payments to Fifth 
Third who will issue payments to suppliers via credit card, automated clearing house (ACH), or 
check on behalf of TARC. This process will eliminate tedious work for Finance staff such as 
printing checks, preparing payments for mailing, and filing check copies as those tasks will now 
be managed by Fifth Third. Most important, payments will be issued electronically eliminating the 
time and effort needed to acquire physical signatures. In addition to this, Expert AP will mitigate 
fraud risks to TARC and result in potential revenue generation as TARC will receive a certain 
percentage of all payments made via credit card and on fees generated from ACH payments.  
 
The attached resolution seeks authority for the Executive Director to amend Contract 20200658 
Banking and Financial Services with Fifth Third Bank. The estimated change order value is $4,400 
annually with a one-time implementation fee of $3,500 for a total not to exceed amount of $21,100 
for the remaining term of the contract. 

Please call me at 561-5100 if you have any questions. Thank you. 

 
  DRAFT



 

 

RESOLUTION 2021-08 AMENDMENT NO. 1 BANKING AND 
FINANCIAL SERVICES: CHANGE ORDER EXPERT AP SERVICE  

A Resolution authorizing the Executive Director to execute a change order to Contract 
20200658 to add the Expert AP services into the contract:  

WHEREAS, a competitive solicitation was issued; TARC received a proposal from Fifth Third 
Bank and it was deemed responsive, and a contract was awarded; and 

WHEREAS, TARC seeks a change order to the banking and financial service contract to add an 
optional service of Expert AP; and  

WHEREAS, the proposal and contract included options for the services called Expert AP; and 

WHEREAS, the services will cost $4,400 each year, with a one-time implementation fee of 
$3,500; and  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Transit Authority of 
River City that: 

The Executive Director is hereby authorized to execute Amendment No. 1 to Contract 20200658 
for a change order for Expert AP based on an additional not-to-exceed amount of $21,100.  

 

ADOPTED THIS 27th DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2022 

 

_______________________________ 

John Launius, Chair of the Board of Directors DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT


	ADP8086.tmp
	To:
	From:
	Date:
	Re:




